CONFEDERATION EUROPEENNE DE ROLLER-SKATING
C.E.R.S. (Affiliée a l1a F.I.R.S.)
CERS ARTISTIC — EUROPEAN ARTISTIC SKATING COMMITTEE

WWW.CERS.PT

To All European Nations

CERS ATC meeting Lleida 28/04/2018

New Information

At the above meeting it was unanimously agreed by the 10 Nations present, that the following two
decisions will be effective from 2019 season.
Reason: to cover all the ages in order that we do not lose skaters of intermediate ages.

1) Quartet activity — there will be a new category introduced: -

JUNIOR QUARTET (official ages 12-18 inclusive)
Duration of the Programme 3.00 min +/- 10 seconds

For clarification, Quartet activity from 2019 will be:
Youth Quartet (official ages 12-16 inclusive)

Junior Quartet (official ages 12-18 inclusive)
Quartet (official ages 12-onwards)

2) Group activity — the name of the category Youth Groups will be changed to: -
JUNIOR GROUPS (official ages 12-18 inclusive)
Same techinical requirements as current Youth Groups
Duration of the Programme minimum 3.30 min. maximum 4.00 min.

For clarification, Group activity from 2019 will be:

Junior Groups (official ages 12-18 inclusive)

Small Groups (official ages 12-onwards)

Large Groups (official ages 12-onwards)

Best Regards

Margaret Brooks

CERS ATC w 00

nbre Membre Membre Membre
Margaret Brooks Gonda Neefs-Verbruggen Marco Faggioli Maria Elisabete Claro Miguel Ugedo Aullé IN-LINE COORDINATOR
Villa Ruscelli Langeveld 180 Via Piancastelli 6 Rua Eugenio C/ Martin de los Heros 53, 6°-izq Fernand Fedronic
Contrada Ferrini 22 3220 Holsbeek 40026 Imola Bo de Castro 34 - Hab.12 28008 Madrid 4 Rue Floreal
63837 Falerone Belgium Italy 4100-225 Porto Spain 94500 Champigny Sur Marne
(FM) Italy Tel. Home (+32) 16 449153 Mobile (+39) 348-5860500 Portugal Mobile: (+34) 667451498 France
Tel. (+39) 0734- 350029 Office - 8/12 — (+32) 16 327281 Tel | Fax (+39) 0542-640551 Tel (+351) 225090312 miguel.ugedo@gmail.com Tel (+33) 674 506 474
Mobile:(+39) 335 540 3669 Mobile: (+32) 474 983652 faggioli.marco@gmail.com  maria.elisabete.claro@sapo.pt ffedronic@hotmail.com

margaret@cepa.eu.com gonda.verbruggen@fys.kuleuven.be

Version 2017 BIS



